
J.84 6 6tr 

FINA¡{CIAL IMPACT STATEMENT
 
For Council Action ltems
 

(Use this form for Ordinances and Resolutions)
 
(Deliver original to Financial Planning Division. Retain copy.) 

1. Name of Initiator 2. Telephone Number 3. Bureau/Off,rce/Dept. 

Mark Hutchinson 503-823-7113 BES/Construction 

4a.To be filed (date) 4b. Calendar (Check One) 5. Date Submitted to FPD 
Regular Consent 4/5ths Budget Analyst: 

June 8, 201 I I] IX] t] 
l) Leeislation Title: 

Amend contract with Moore Excavation, Inc. for additional work and compensation for the 
Fanno Basin Pump Station Force Main: Multnomah Section project, Project No. E08294 
(Ordinance, Amend Contract No. 30001048). 

2) Purpose of the Proposed Lesislation: 

To authorize the Commissioner of Public Affairs to increase the contract amount of Contract No. 
30001048 with Moore Excavation, Inc. in the amount of $986,3 II.25. 

This change causes the final contract amount to exceed the bid by more than25o/o and requires 
Council approval. The bid amount was $5,050,951 and the final contract amount will be 
s7,309,727.35. 

3) Revenue:
 
Will this legislation generate or reduce current or future revenue coming to the City? If so, by how
 
much? If new revenue is generated identify the source.
 

No 

4) Expense: 
What are the costs to the City as a result of this legislation? Include costs in the current fiscal year as 
well as costs in future years. If the aclion is related to a grant or contract include the local contribution 
or match required. 

$986,31 1.25 

5) Staffing Requirements:
 
a) Will any positions be created, eliminated or re-classified in the current year as a result of this
 
Iegislation? If new positions are created include whether they will be part-time, full+ime, limited term or
 
pernxanent positions. If the position is limited term, indicate the end of the term.
 

No 

http:s7,309,727.35


184 0 6E 

b) \ilill positions be created or eliminated infuture years as a result of this legistation? 

No 

6) Chanse in Anpronriations: Budget changes for the current year must go through the BMP 
Process. This section may only be use with prior permission of your OMF analyst for exceptions. 
Reflect the dollar amount to be appropriated by thii legßlation. InLIude the appropriate cenrcr¿odes and 
accounts to be used by Central Accounting. Indicate "new" in Center Code column if new center needs to 
be created. Use additional space if needed. 

âñdUnt..'.+';'.i, $Proiect.ß,'ünil:
:# 

,ffirïE' t=# u: 
:.:il 

if il\ Þc 
APPROPRIATION UNIT HEAD (Typed name and signature) 



1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 1000, Portland, Oregon 97204 t Dan Saltzman, Commissioner . Dean Marriott, Director 

a,,I ì MEMORANDUM^trñiiRäRffiËii 
@ 

Date: May 23,2011 

TO: Dan Saltzman, Commissioner of public Utilities 
Dean Maniott, Director, Bureau of Environmental Services 
Jeffrey Baer, Purchasing Director, Bureau of procurement services 

FROM: Mark Hutchinson, Construction Division Manager 

SUBJEGT: Council Ordinance for authority to exceed contract by over ZSo/o, Fanno Basin 
Pump Station Force Main: Multnomah Section 

Copies: Bill Ryan, Scott Gibson, Ted Luyben, Dan Hebert 

City Code requires the Council approval for expenditures in excess of 125% of the original
authorized construction contract amount. 

The Fanno Basin Pump Station Force Main: Multnomah Section project will exceed the original
contract amount ($5,050,951) by 44.53o/o, or g2,249,049. The amoúnt exceeding 25% of íhe
original contract, for which additionar authorization is needed, will be $9g6,311.2á. 

The Multnomah section of the force main project is located in SW Multnomah Boulevard, between
SW 69th and SW 31't Avenues. Moore Excaúation, lnc. installed twin 3Ginch ductile iron pipes to
replace the existing failing 32' PVC force main The new pipes have been tested and ur"'.Lr*nìly
in use, conveying flows from the Fanno Basin pump Station. 

ln all, there were more than 40 changes or extra cost issues to this contract. There were three
major changes which contributed to the cost overruns: Traffìc Detour lmpacts, Waterline 
Relocation, and Grinding and Repaving Multnomah between 4sth and 31dt. 

1. Traffìc Detour lmpacts: This project was designed with the intent that the Contractor would
work at night in order to minimize the amount of traffic detours of Multnomah Boulevard during
the day. After discussions with the contractor, it was apparent that many parts of the
operation such as paving and rock breaking would have to occur during tne Oay and that it
would be impractical to manage both daytime and nighttime detours. pÞOf asiisted in the
deslsn of the daytime detour, which required a large number of flaggers to direct and control
traffìc around the work area. The number of flagger hours requireã éubstantiaf ly overran inË
bid quantity, and a change order for 9420,000 wás needed to adjust the quantity and price of
the flagger hours' Flaggers were also used on other added phaées of thé pro¡ett, inciuding the 
water line relocation and the grind and overlay of the paving on Multnoman góulevard betrieen
SW 45th Avenue and SW 31'rAvenue. Therewere also costs for the purchase of additional
required signage and the labor to install and adjust the signs daily durìng the detour; the
purchase of speed reader signs to help control traffic speéds; ptus a trãmc Control bupervisor
to oversee the traffic control operations. All together, tiaffic control costs related to the detour 
were about $600,000. 

An Equaí Opporfwùty Enployer Pt'tnted on Recycled paper TDD 823-3s20 

http:9g6,311.2�


" : : j :' 2- ,Wàterline Reloca The waterline relocation became an issue when we discovered that there 
was less room than we had believed between lhe 24" water main and the 10" water main on 
the other side of the street. lt was not possible to install the force mains as planned and to still 
meet the requirements of OAR 333, which mandates separation distances between sewer and 
water pipes. Over 3300 feet of existing 10" water line had to be relocated and replaced with 
12" pipe. This work cost approximately $850,000. We have a Memorandum of Understanding 
withtheWaterBureauregardingthisworkandtheywillrepayusapproximately20o/oo{the 
final costs underacostsharing agreement 18 4 6 6I 

3. Grindinq and Reoavino: The force main and water line work affected the pavement on the 
eastern end of the project. The pavement in this area was already less than perfect and PBOT 
proposed that the street be ground down and repaved in order to upgrade the pavement 
quality in this area. Grinding and repaving 4" from SW 45th to SW 31't will cost roughly 
$650,000. PBOT will cost-share half of the repaving costs after the work is complete. 

This project was bid during a period with a very favorable bid climate for the City. The bid for this 
project came in at approximately 46.6% of the Engineer's Estimate. So, despite the major cost 
increases on this contract, the final contract amount is still nearly 33% under the original estimate 
of the cost of construction. The final cost of all the extras and overruns has not been determined ­
the Construction Manager is engaged in ongoing negotiations with the Contractor. However, 
Change Orders have already been written for 25% of the original contract value. No further 
Change Orders, i¡rcluding the grind and overlay to repair the street surface, can be written until we 
have the authorization to exceed lhe 25o/o threshold. 

Dan Saltzman, Commissioner of Public Utilities 

.,sÞ Dean Marriott 
Director, Bureau of Environmental Services 

Jeffrey Baer, Purchasing Director
 
Bureau of Procurement Services
 

MWH/mb 

An Equal Opporhaity Enployer Pdntcd on Recycled Papcr TDD 823-3520 



1tr4 6 6¿i 

ØtrñiiRURffiffiî @

1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 1000, Portland, Oregon 97204 . Dan Saltzman, Commissioner , Dean Marriott, Director 

City Council
 
Agenda ltem
 
Staff Supplemental Report
 

TO: Commissioner Dan Saltzman 
THROUGI-I: Matt Grurnm or Amy Trieu 

FROM: Mark Hutchinson 

DATE: }l4ay 23,2011 

IìE: Authorization to amend Contract No. 30001048 with Moore Excavation, Inc. for 
additional work and compensation for extra and changed items ôf work, including 
water line relocation, grinding and paving of Multnomah Boulevard and multiple
utility conflicts encountered during the installation of the force main pipes. 

Requested Council Ilearing Date: June 8,2011 

I. RECOMMENDATION 

Amend contract with Moore Excavation, lnc. for additional work ancl compensation for 
the Fanno Basin Pump Station Force Main: Multnomah Section pro.ject, Project No. 
808294 (Ordinance, Amend Contracr No. 3000104g). 

II. BACKGROIJNI) 

Moore llxcavation, Inc. entered into Contraot No. 30001048, effective January 5,2010,
with the City to construct the F-anno Basin Purnp Station Force Main: Multnomah Section 
project' This pro.iect replaced the existing 3O-inch PVC pressure line with two side by
side 3O-inch ductile iron pressure lines from SW 69th, just off Multnomah, to SW 3l't and 
Multnomah. ï'his project is one part ol'a program to replace and upsize the entire 
pressure line and to increase the capacity of, and construct improvements at, the F'anno 
Basin Pump Station. 

During construction, dozens of extra work items and utility conflicts were encounterecl. 
Most of thcse were relatively small in scope, but there were several items that 
substantially impacted the project. 

This project was designed with the intent that the Contractor would work at night in order 
to minimize the amount of traffic detours of Multnomah Boulevard during theãay.
After discussions witli the conûactor, it was apparent that mzrny parts of tñe operátion 
such as paving allcl rock breaking woulcl have to occur cluring the clay ancl that it would be 
impractical to ntauage both daytime ancl nighttime cletours. PBOT'assisted i1the clesig'
of the daytime cletour, which requilecl a large numbcr of flaggers to direct and control 

Ph: 503-823-7740 Fax: 503-823-6995 r wn,wcleauriverspdx.org r Using r.ecyclccl paper. r An }ìqual Opporhr¡ity Employcr. 
Ibr disability accornmodatiort tcquests call 503-U23-7740, Orergorr lìelay Ser.r,ice at l-800-735-2900, orTDD 503-g23-686g. 

http:wn,wcleauriverspdx.org


.:. ¿l 

Í&4 6 68 
trallc arounci thc work area. 'fhe uuulber of f'lagger hours required substantiaily ovet'ran 

the bid quantity, and a change order lor $ì420,000 was needed to adjust the quantity and 

price of the flagger hours. lìlaggers were ¿rlso used on other added phases of the pro.iect, 

including the water line relocation and the grind and overlay of the paving on Multnomah 
Boulevard between SW 45th Avenue and SW 31't Avenue. 'fhere were also costs for the 

purchase of additional required signage ancl the labor to install and adjust the signs daily 
during the detour; the purchase o1 speed reader signs to help control traffic speeds; plus a 

Traffìc Control Supervisor to oversee the traffic control operations. All together, traflìc 
control costs related to the detour were about $600,000. 

Despite initial estimates that the new force mains could be installed with minimal impact 

on existing utilities on the east end of this project, it was not possible to install the force 

mains as planned and meet the requirements of OAR 333, which mandates separation 

distances between sewer and water pipes. Over 3300 feet of existing 10" water line had 

to be relocated and replaced with 12" pipe. This work cost approximately $850,000. 
The water line work affected the pavement on the eastern end of the project and PBOT 
contacted BES to propose that the street be ground down and repaved in order to upgrade 

the pavement quality in this area. Grinding and repaving 4" from SW 45'" to SW 31" 
cost roughly $650,000. 

This project was bid during a period with a very favorable bid climate for the City. T'he 

bi<l for this project came in at approximafely 46.60/o of the lìngineer's Estimate. Despite 

tlre major cost increases on this conlract, the final contract amount is still nearly 33Yo 

under the original estimate of the cost of construction. In adclition, PWB and PBOT are 

both cost-sharing on the extra work and should repay IIE,S approximately $500,000 aIÌer 

. this project is cornplete. 

This amcndment and Change Order are to provide funds for the portion of the extra costs 

that exceed 25o/o <>ver the contract value . 'fhis exoess requires Council approval. 

III. FINANC]iAL IMPACT 

'fhe cost of this change is fi986,311.25. lìunds are available in the Sewer Operating 

Fund, FY 10-11 Budget, BES Project No. E08294. 

IV. LEGAL ISSUES 

No legal issues related to the proposed Change Order have been identified. 

V. CONTROVI]RSIAL ISSUE,S 

No controversial issues related to tlie proposcd Change Order have been identified. 

VI. I,INK'fO CI.]RIIË]NT CITY POI,ICIES 

This project is consistent with BES stratcgic planning and the BES CIP process. 

Construction was performed in accordance with the City of Portland Standard 

Construction Specifications. 

VII. CI'|IZENPAIì]'ICIPATION 

Ph: 503-823-7740 Fax: 503-823-(1995 r wwrv.clcanrivc¡spdx,org . Using recycled paPer, I An Equal Opporhrnity Employer, 

Iìor disability accommoclatirrrì requests .áll SO¡-gZ¡-2240, Oregon Iìelay Service at 1-800-735-2900, oI TDD 503-823-6868. 

http:fi986,311.25


Íe4 	6 6ff 

Public outreach for this pr<rject was conductecl by the Public Involvement / Cornmunity 
Relations staff of the Cotnrnunications Division in the Office of the Director, llES. 
Citizen questions and complaints were fielded by staff and brought to the attention of the 
Construction Division staff and the Contractor as appropriate. A regular update of 
project progress was scnt to residents and property owners in the project area. 

VIII. 	OTHERGOVERNMENTPARTICIPATION 

One short section of this project, at SW 69tl' and Railroad Street, is under the jurisdiction 
of the City of Beaverton. We coordinated with COB to meet their construction standards 
in this area. 

IX. 	 FINANCIAI,IMPACT ON I-OCAI- ECONOMY 

IF APPLICABLE, PROVIDE INFORMATION ON ESTIMATED NIJMBER OF 
JOBS CREA'TED BY THIS ACTION 

This work maintained local construction-industry jobs. It is not known if new 
jobs were created. 

IIì T'IIIS AC'|ION IS CON'TRACT-RELATI]D, PROVIDE INI.-ORMATION ON 
M/WESB PARTICIPATION (NIUMBER AND PEIìCENTAGE) 

Payments to three M/WtrSB fìrms totaled $351,574 (almost 7 percent of the 
original contract value) through March 30ll'. 

X. 	 IF THIS IS A CONTRAC'|, DOES CONTIìAC'I'OR.I]AVH A CUITREN'I'tsi]SINT]SS 
LICENSE? YI]S 
V/HAT IS THEIR I]USINI]SS LICENSE NUMBUi{? _171604 
IS TI{EIR ACCOUN'| WI'fI{ THE CITY CURRI]N1'? YES
 
IF NOT, FIOW MUCI-I IS OWING?
 

I'h: 503-823-7740 Fax: 503-823-(1995 ¡ www,cleanrive rspdx,org . Using recycled paper, r An Equal Opportunity Employcr.
 

Fol disability accomrnodation reqLrests call 503-823-7740, Oregorr lìelay Selvice at 1-800-735-2900, or'TDD 503-823-6868
 


